Integration and Automation Systems in Surgical
Control Panels
Krishna Vasant Patil
Department of Mechanical Engineering
Vishwakarma Institute of Information
Technology Pune, India
PRN: 22311093
Dr. S. V. Dravid (Guide)

System /
Sensor
Model Key
Specifications
Medical Gas
Pressure
WIKA S-20
Piezoresistive
Range: 0–16
bar; Accuracy:
0.25%–0.5%;
Output: 4–20
mA; Material:
SS316
HVAC
Differential
Pressure
SETRA / TSI
PresSura
Range: 0– ±
100 Pa;
Accuracy: < ±
1%; Flush-
mount or duct
installation
HVAC
Temperature
WIKA TR-10
RTD
Sensing:
Platinum
RTD;
Accuracy: ±
1.5°C at 0°C;
3- or 4-wire
System /
Sensor
Model Key
Specifications
configuration
HVAC
Humidity
Honeywell
HIH / IST
P14-W
Principle:
Capacitive
polymer film;
Accuracy: ±
2%–3% RH;
Maintains 30–
60% RH
VII. CONCLUSION
The Centralised Surgical Control Panel (SCP) design and analysis
achieved its intended purpose and is a direct response to the
fragmentation that is common to today's ORs. This project has
validated the necessity of having an integrated OR with an
intelligent platform that integrates the ASSEST GAS systems,
patient monitors, and environment measurements.
The engineering analysis has confirmed that the use of modern
automation methods and closed-loop control is both essential and
feasible for improving OR safety. The foundation for these systems
is the procurement of highly precise continuous readings from
high-precision sensors used to measure gas supply pressure and
differential pressure for proactive safety management rather than
reactive methods and consistency as they ensure the uninterrupted
delivery of life-sustaining gases to patients in a sterile environment
through controlled differential air pressures around the patient.
A comprehensive rationale for selecting materials for the system's
components has been established to ensure that they are durable
enough to meet clinical standards and resistant to the hazardous